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_________________________
Joseph W. Neeb, City Manager
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egcardona
Text Box
ATTESTED:

_____________________________
Mario I. Maldonado, City Secretary
Date: ______________
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SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

8/18/2025

GSM Insurors
PO Box 1478
Rockport TX 78381

361-729-5414 361-729-3817
info@gsminsurors.com

Colony Insurance Company
ZERTCON-01 Texas Mutual Insurance Co 22945

Zertuche Construction Texas LLC
Zertuche Construction LLC Zertuche Construction of Texas LLC
107 Calle Del Norte Ste 4
Laredo TX 78041

167972620

A X 1,000,000
X 100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
X

600 GL 0033419-05 1/30/2025 1/30/2026

2,000,000

A X 4,000,000
X

XS428899125 1/30/2025 1/30/2026

4,000,000

B X0001292625 8/18/2025 8/18/2026

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

Certificate holder Additional insured with respect to the General Liability policy on a primary and noncontributory basis for ongoing and completed operations
(commercial work only) as required per written contract. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the certificate holder with respect to the General Liability and Workers
Compensation policies.

City of Laredo
1110 Houston St
Laredo, TX 78040
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INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADD 
INSD

SUB 
WVD POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO- 
JECT LOC

OTHER:

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$

A

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
OWNED  
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED  
AUTOS

HIRED 
AUTOS ONLY

NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

Y Y

0002548-SFX-53

440 1856-E03-53H
07/09/2025

05/03/2025

01/09/2026

11/03/2025

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) $

BODILY INJURY (Per person) 1,000,000$

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 1,000,000$
PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) 1,000,000$

$

UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

EACH OCCURRENCE $

AGGREGATE $

$
WORKERS COMPENSATION   
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)  
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Y / N
N / A

PER 
STATUTE

OTH- 
ER $

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

10/15/2025This form was system-generated on .

E-MAIL 
ADDRESS: anabella.r.herbig.ngi9@statefarm.com

CONTACT 
NAME: Anabella Herbig
PHONE  
(A/C, No, Ext): 956-725-1617 FAX 

(A/C, No):

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A : State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company 25178

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

PRODUCER

INSURED

Anabella Herbig
315 Calle Del Norte Suite 103

Laredo TX 780412662

ZERTUCHE CONSTRUCTION TEXAS LLC
107 CALLE DEL NORTE APT 4

LAREDO TX 780419104

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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107 Calle del Norte, Suite 4  Laredo, Texas 78041  
Tel: (956) 727-3112  Cell: (956) 763-6619 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY 

 

November 18, 2025  

 

Mr. Eliud De Los Santos, P.E. City Engineer  

City Engineer  

City of Laredo  

1110 Houston St.  

Laredo, Texas 78040  

 

Re: FY25-ENG-16 Fire Station No. 14 Masonry Wall Repairs 

 

Dear Mr. De Los Santos:  

 

Zertuche Construction Texas, LLC guarantees all materials and workmanship on the above-referred 

project to be free of defects for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance by the owner.  Upon 

notice, any defective materials or faulty workmanship developing within this period will be replaced at no 

cost to the owner.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Ramon Zertuche II, President  

Zertuche Construction Texas, LLC  

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  

 

STATE OF TEXAS  

 

COUNTY OF WEBB  

 

Before me, Notary Public for and in Webb County, State of Texas, on his personal appearance, Ramon 

Zertuche II, known to me to be the person whose name subscribed to the foregoing affidavit, and 

acknowledges to me that he executed the same for the purpose and consideration expressed therein.  

 

GIVEN UNDER BY HAND AND SEAL AND OFFICE, THIS ______ DAY OF _______________, 

2025.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Notary Public in and for Webb County, State of Texas  

My Commission Expires: _______________ 
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CONSENT OF SURETY
TO FINAL PAYMENT

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.:TO OWNER:

CONTRACT FOR:

CONTRACT DATED:PROJECT:

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the

, SURETY,
on bond of
(Insert name and address of Contractor)

, CONTRACTOR,
hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not
relieve the Surety of any of its obligations to

, OWNER,
as set forth in said Surety's bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date:

(Surety)

(Signature of authorized representative)
Attest:
(Seal):

(Printed name and title)

(Insert name and address of Owner)

(Insert name and address of Surety)

CON 0405 (4/15)

(Insert in writing the month followed by the numeric date and year.)

Attorney-In-Fact

Bond No.

OWNER
ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR
SURETY
OTHER

FY25-ENG-16 Fire Station No. 14 Masonry Wall Repair Project

107 Calle Del Norte Dr Ste 4

Project
FY25-ENG-16 Fire Station No. 14 Masonry Wall Repair

Tricia Balolong

, 2025

101303966

City of Laredo

City of Laredo

Zertuche Construction Texas, LLC

Merchants National Bonding, Inc.

Merchants National Bonding, Inc.

Merchants National Bonding, Inc.

Laredo TX 78041

y)

ature of authorized representative)

chants National Bonding, Inc.g

P.O. Box 14498, Des Moines, Iowa 50306-3498
Phone: (800) 678-8171 Fax: (515) 243-3854

1110 Houston St.
Laredo, TX 78040

April 24th, 2025

P.O. Box 14498
Des Moines, Iowa 50306-3498

1110 Houston St.
Laredo, TX 78040

Printed in cooperation with American Institute of Architects (AIA).  The 
language in this document conforms exactly to the language used in 

AIA Document G707-1994 Consent Of Surety to Final Payment.



ADDENDUM TO BOND

This Addendum is in reference to the bond(s) to which it is attached. 

Merchants National Bonding, Inc. (“Merchants”) deems the digital or electronic image of 
Merchants’ corporate seal below affixed to the bond(s) to the same extent as if a raised corporate seal was 
physically stamped or impressed upon the bond(s). The digital or electronic seal below shall have the same 
force and effect as though manually fixed to the bond(s). 

All terms of the bond(s) remain the same. 

Signed and effective March 23, 2020. 

MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. 

By: _______________________________________ 

MERCHANTS 

_____________________ ____________ ____
Larry Taylor, President



5th

5th

2025

2025

Aaron Endris; Ben D Smith; Brian E Lewis; Jeffrey P Pratt; Norma Camarillo; Raelynn Vasquez; Theresa Miller; Tricia Balolong

June

June

18th November 2025



____________________________________________________________________________________________
Measurement and Payment 

          Page 6 of 11

Project Acceptance Requirements

Items required by The City of Laredo for Acceptance of the Project.

Project Name

Consultant

Contractor

Date

REQUIRED ITEMS SUBMITTED RESUBMIT COMMENTS
 YES N/A

Completion of Punch List

Engineers / Architects Completion Report

Affidavit of Payments of Debts & Claims & Release of 
Liens from the Contractor.

Warranty Letter from the Contractor to the City of Laredo

Warranty Statement Form

Certificate of Occupancy from Building Development 
Services

Legal Description & Physical Address

Reproducible Record Drawings

Electronic Record Drawings (CD with PDF files /ACAD)

Final Payment Request
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City of Laredo
Warranty Statement Form

Project Information     

Name: ______________________________ Location: ______________________________ 

Cost: _______________________________ State Date: _____________________________

Contract/P.O. #: ________________________ Council Acceptance: ______________________

Completion Date: ________________________

Contractor/Sub-Contractor/Vendor Information 

Name: ________________________________ Address: _______________________________

Contact Number: ________________________ Email Address: __________________________

Warranty Information

Coverage Type (Detail): 
__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

Required Maintenance 
(Detail):___________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

Manuals Received (if applicable): ______________________________ Expiration Date: ________________

Copies Provided To: _____________________________________

Warranty Statement 

We are the __________________________________________________ contractor for the above indicated 
project.  We guarantee out workmanship, equipment and materials to be free from defects for a period of 
____________________________________________ from the completion date.

Signature: _____________________________________ Date: ______________________________

 For Warranty Management Office Use Only:

Entered into Warranty Management Tracker? ____________________ Entered By________________

Date Entered: _______________________ Warranty Management Acct # Assigned: ________________ 
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